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lumber produced at Gorge Lumber
Company, Portland, Oregon contributed
importantly to the decline in sales or
production and to the total or partial
separation of workers of that firm. In
accordance with the provisions of the
Act, I make the following certification:

All workers of Gorge Lumber Company,
Portland, Oregon, who became totally or
partially separated from employment on or
after June 15, 1997 through two years from
the date of certification are eligible to apply
for adjustment assistance under Section 223
of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed in Washington, DC this 10th day of
July, 1998.

Grant D. Beale,
Acting Director, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 98–21228 Filed 8–6–98; 8:45 am]
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[TA–W–34, 748]

Magnetek Manufacturing, Medenhall,
MS; Notice of Termination of
Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investigation was
initiated on July 13, 1998, in response
to a work petition which was filed on
behalf at Magnetek Manufacturing,
Medenhall, Mississippi.

All workers at the subject firm are
covered under an existing certification
(TA–W–32, 639) which is valid until
August 26, 1998. All worker separations
at the plant have occurred prior to that
date. Consequently further investigation
in this case would serve no purpose,
and the investigation has been
terminated.

Signed in Washington, D.C. this 28th of
July, 1998.

Grant D. Beale,
Acting Director, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 98–21226 Filed 8–6–98; 8:45 am]
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[TA–W–34,636]

McCreary Manufacturing Company,
Monticello Manufacturing Company,
Incorporated, Stearns, KY; Amended
Certification Regarding Eligibility To
Apply for Worker Adjustment
Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the
Trade Act of 1974 (19 USC 2273) the
U.S. Department Labor issued a
Certification of Eligibility to Apply for
Worker Adjustment Assistance on June
22, 1998 applicable to all workers of
McCreary Manufacturing Company
located in Stearns, Kentucky. The notice
will be published soon in the Federal
Register.

At the request of the State agency, the
Department reviewed the certification
for workers of the subject firm. The
workers were engaged in the production
of men’s shirts and ladies’ blouses.
Company information shows that
Monticello Manufacturing Company,
Inc., Monticello, Kentucky is the parent
firm of McCreary Manufacturing
Company, located in Stearns, Kentucky.
New Information provided by the State
shows that some workers separated from
employment at McCreary Manufacturing
Company had their wages reported
under a separate unemployment
insurance (UI) tax account at Monticello
Manufacturing Company, Inc.,
Monticello, Kentucky. Based on these
findings, the Department is amending
the certification to include workers from
Monticello Manufacturing Company,
Inc.

The intent of the Department’s
certification is to include all workers of
McCreary Manufacturing Company who
were adversely affected by increased
imports of men’s shirts and ladies’
blouses.

The amended notice applicable to
TA–W–34,636 is hereby issued as
follows:

All workers of McCreary Manufacturing
Company and Monticello Manufacturing
Company, Incorporated, Stearns, Kentucky
who became totally or partially separated
from employment on or after May 28, 1997
through June 22, 2000 are eligible to apply
for adjustment assistance under Section 223
of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington D.C. this 27th day of
July 1998.
Grant D. Beale,
Acting Director, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 98–21220 Filed 8–6–98; 8:45 am]
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Gorge Lumber Company, Portland,
OR; Certification Regarding Eligibility
To Apply for NAFTA-Transitional
Adjustment Assistance

Pursuant to Title V of the North
American Free Trade Agreement
Implementation Act (P.L. 103–182)
concerning transitional adjustment
assistance, hereinafter called NAFTA–
TAA and in accordance with Section
250(a), Subchapter D, Chapter 2, Title II,
of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended
(19 U.S.C. 2331), the Department of
Labor herein presents the results of an
investigation regarding certification of
eligibility to apply for NAFTA–TAA.

In order to make an affirmative
determination and issue a certification
of eligibility to apply for NAFTA–TAA,
the group eligibility requirements in
either paragraph (a)(1)(A) or (a)(1)(B) of
Section 250 of the Trade Act must be
met. It is determined in this case that
the requirements of (a)(1)(A) of Section
250 have been met.

The investigation was initiated on
June 16, 1998, in response to a petition
filed on behalf of workers at Gorge
Lumber Company, Portland, Oregon.
Workers at the subject firm were
engaged in the production of wholesale
lumber.

The investigation revealed that the
subject firm relied on imports of lumber
from Canada while decreasing sales,
production and employment during the
relevant periods.

Trade Adjustment Assistance (TAA)
investigation (TA–W–34,701) is
currently in progress for workers at the
subject firm. A decision will be made
concurrently with this decision.

Conclusion

After careful review of the facts
obtained in the investigation, I conclude
that there was an increase in company
imports from Canada of articles that are
like or directly competitive with those
produced by the subject firm. In
accordance with the provisions of the
Trade Act, I make the following
certification:

All workers at Gorge Lumber Company,
Portland, Oregon who became totally or
partially separated from employment on or
after June 15, 1997 are eligible to apply for
NAFTA–TAA under Section 250 of the Trade
Act of 1974.


